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Episcopal Health Foundation
Texas COVID-19

The Episcopal Health Foundation (EHF) Texas COVID-19 Survey was conducted by telephone August 5 — September 18, 2020 among a random
representative sample of 1,889 adults age 18 and older living in the state of Texas (note: persons without a telephone could not be included in the
random selection process). Interviews were administered in English and Spanish, combining random samples of both landline (367) and cellular
telephones (1,522, including 1,224 who had no landline telephone).

Research has found that some populations are typically underrepresented in survey research. To increase the likelihood of reaching low-income
respondents, the main sample was disproportionately stratified by oversampling counties with higher shares of Medicaid recipients. To reach
respondents with lower-education and people of color reach who are likelier to be reached by dialing phone numbers identified as prepaid, or pay-
as-you-go, the cell phones samples included an oversample of prepaid number (~25% of the sample; compared with their actual share in the frame
of about 15%).

The study also included oversamples of respondents in three areas: Bexar County area (n=265), Harris County area (n=535), and Travis County area
(n=325). The Harris County area sample was also designed to complete interviews with respondents who were likely to be undocumented
operationally defined as: (1) having been born outside of the U.S.; (2) not having a green card when moving to the U..S.; and (3) not having adjusted
their status since moving to the U.S. To reach this population, three additional sample types were included for Harris County: (1) an additional
oversample of prepaid cell phone numbers; (2) callbacks to respondents who had previously completed interviews on SSRS’s RDD Omnibus survey
and identified as Hispanics born outside of the U.S; and (3) callbacks to respondents who previously interviewed in other SSRS studies and indicated
they were potentially undocumented. In total, 113 respondents from Harris County were considered potentially undocumented.

Sampling, data collection, weighting and tabulation were managed by SSRS in close collaboration with Episcopal Health Foundation researchers.
Weighting is generally used in survey analysis to compensate for sample designs and patterns of non-response that might bias results. The survey
data are weighted to balance the sample demographics to match estimates for the Texas adult population. A multi-stage weighting design was
applied to ensure an accurate representation of the Texas adult population.

The margin of sampling error for this study is plus or minus 3 percentage points for results based on the total sample. For results based on
subgroups, the margin of sampling error may be higher. Sample sizes and margins of sampling error for subgroups are available by request. Note
that sampling error is only one of many potential sources of error in this or any other public opinion poll. SSRS is an independent public opinion
research firm and is a charter member of the Transparency Initiative of the American Association for Public Opinion Research.

Notes for reading the topline:

- Percentages may not always add up to 100 percent due to rounding.

- Values less than 0.5 percent are indicated by an asterisk (*).

- “Vol.” indicates a response was volunteered by the respondent, not offered as an explicit choice
- Questions are presented in the order asked; question numbers may not be sequential.
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Ql. Overall, what would you say is your biggest concern about the COVID-19 outbreak in Texas? (OPEN END)
9/20
Getting sick or infecting others (NET) 24
Getting sick/infected 11

Family members getting sick 5
Dying from it/death rate 3
I/family member has underlying health condition(s)/have a higher risk 1
Infecting others/getting someone else sick 1
Getting exposed through work/shopping/not being able to quarantine 1
Seniors/the elderly getting sick/infected 1
Kids/children getting sick/infected 1

Effect on economy/jobs 11

Controlling spread/fast spread/infection rate

Others not wearing masks

Others not taking precautions (general)

Think it's a hoax/fake/blown out of proportion

Schools re-opening

Government mishandling/poor response

Finding a cure/getting a vaccine

When will it be over/how much longer will it last/gone on too long

Misinformation/inconsistent information

Lack of information/many unknowns/unclear how you can get it

Shut down/everything being shut down

Healthcare system/being able to go to doctor/hospital

Being careful/concerned/staying safe

Others not social distancing

It's bad/dangerous/horrible (unspecified)

Tired of staying home/quarantining/can't go anywhere

Losing rights/government overreach

Has gotten political/too political

Lack of testing/access to testing/people not getting tested

Things opening up too soon/businesses are open/still open

Having to wear a mask

Health/health effects

Speed of testing/timeliness of results
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Other 4
No concerns 6
Don't know 2
Refused 1
n=1889
Q2. Which of the following best describes your feelings about the COVID-19 outbreak in [INSERT ITEM]? (rotate 1-2)(rotate a-b)
Option B: The COVID-19 is/will Don’t know/
Option A: The worst is yet to not be a major Refused
worst is behind us come problem (NET)
a. the United States
9/20 27 46 21 6
b. Texas
9/20 29 44 21 6
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Based on what you have experienced so far, are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not very concerned, or not concerned at all

about another wave of COVID-19 in Texas?

9/20

Very/somewhat concerned (NET) 73

Very concerned 46

Somewhat concerned 27
Not very/Not concerned at all (NET) 25

Not very concerned 10

Not concerned at all 15
Already in another wave (Vol.) -
Don’t know 1
Refused 1

When do you expect your daily life will return to a sense of normalcy?
9/20

Within the next month 4
in 2-3 months 10
in 4-5 months 9
In 6 months to a year 36
Longer than a year 22
Never 8
Already has returned to normal (Vol.) 2
Life did not really change (Vol.) 3
Don’t know 4
Refused 1

Do you (approve) or (disapprove) of the way [INSERT ITEM] is handling the COVID-19 outbreak? (rotate text in parentheses; scramble a-f)

Don’t know/
Refused
Approve Disapprove (NET)
a. President Trump
9/20 46 48 6
b. Texas governor Greg Abbott
9/20 49 43 7
c. the Texas Department of State Health Services
9/20 59 30 10
d. elected officials in your city or town, like the county
judge or mayor
9/20 66 28 6
e. the Centers for Diseases Control and Prevention, also
known as CDC
9/20 58 34 8
f. your local health department
9/20 70 21 9
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Q7. Who do you think should be primarily responsible for the [INSERT ITEM] the COVID-19 outbreak? Is it the...?(scramble options 1-3; rotate
a-b)
Don’t know/
Federal State Your local Somewhere Refused
government government government else (Vol.) (NET)
a. healthcare response to
9/20 42 26 22 5 5
b. economic recovery from
9/20 55 27 11 3 4
Q8. How prepared do you think [INSERT ITEM] (is/are) to handle another wave of COVID-19? (INSERT “is” FOR ITEMS A-D; INSERT “are” FOR

ITEM E; rotate 1-4/4-1; scramble a-e)

Very/some Not Don't
what very/Not at know/
prepared Very Somewhat  all prepared Not very Not at all Refused
(NET) prepared prepared (NET) prepared prepared (NET)
a. the federal government
9/20 59 22 37 37 18 19 4
b. the Texas state
government
9/20 68 21 47 29 18 11 2
c. the Texas Department of
State Health Services
9/20 70 23 47 24 16 9 6
d. your local government
9/20 73 24 49 24 15 9 3
e. you and your household
9/20 88 52 36 11 5 6 1
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Q9. [SHOW FOR FIRST ITEM] How worried, if at all, are you that [INSERT ITEM]? [SHOW FOR SUBSEQUENT ITEMS] How about that [INSERT
NEXT ITEM]? IF NECESSARY: How worried are you about this happening if there is another wave of COVID-19? (rotate 1-4/4-1; scramble
a-f)
Very/some Not Don’t
what very/Not at know/
worried Very Somewhat all worried Not very Not at all Refused
(NET) worried worried (NET) worried worried (NET)

a. your local hospital will run
out of necessary equipment
like beds or ventilators to
treat patients
9/20 61 39 22 37 16 21 2
c. the state’s health care
system will be overrun, and
people won’t be able to get
needed medical care
9/20 66 41 25 33 17 16 2
d. local businesses will close
permanently because of the
loss of revenue during the
outbreak
9/20 87 59 28 12 8 5 *
e. the U.S. economy will
head into a deeper recession
because of the COVID-19
pandemic
9/20 80 50 31 19 10 9 1
f. Texas’s local economy will
suffer even more because of
the COVID-19 pandemic
9/20 83 46 36 17 11 6 *

IMPACTS ON ECONOMIC WELL BEING & USE OF GOV AND NONPROFIT RESOURCES

Q10. Has the COVID-19 outbreak caused any financial hardship for you or your household?

9/20
Yes, hardship 50
No, no hardship 49
Don’t know *
Refused *

Q1. Would you say this is a severe hardship that greatly affects your current standard of living or only a moderate hardship?
Based on those who have had experience financial hardship due to COVID-19

9/20
Severe hardship 43
Moderate hardship 56
Don’t know
Refused *

n=969
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9/20
Yes, hardship 50
Severe hardship 22
Moderate hardship 28
Don’t know/Refused *
NO, no hardship 49
Don’t know/Refused 1

Ql2. (SHOW FOR FIRST ITEM) Since March 2020, have you or anyone else in your household received any of the following government
benefits. How about [INSERT ITEM]? (SHOW FOR SUBSEQUENT ITEMS) How about [INSERT ITEM]? IF NECESSARY: Have you are anyone in

your household received this? (scramble a-d)

Don’t know/
Refused
Yes No (NET)
a. Medicaid or STAR Medicaid
9/20 17 83 1
b. Special Supplemental Assistance Program for
Women, Infants, and Children also known as WIC
9/20 6 93 1
c. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program also
known as SNAP or Food Stamps
9/20 17 82 *
d. Temporary Assistance for Needy Families or TANF
9/20 3 95 2
Qil3. Did you start receiving the benefit(s) you mentioned during the COVID-19 outbreak, since March 2020 or were you receiving it prior to
the COVID-19 outbreak?
Based on those who received any government assistance listed
9/20
Started receiving during COVID-19 outbreak 31
Received prior to COVID-19 outbreak 63
Don’t know/Refused 6
n=477
Q12/Q13 Combo Table
Based on total
9/20
Yes, received any government assistance 25
Started receiving during COVID-19 outbreak 8
Received prior to COVID-19 outbreak 16
Don’t know/Refused 1
No, did not receive any government assistance 75

Don’t know/Refused
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Ql4. Have you or anyone in your household received financial assistance such as stimulus checks, small business loans or additional
unemployment benefits from the federal government in response to COVID-19?

9/20
Yes 72
No 28
Don’t know 1
Refused *
Ql5a. [SHOW FOR FIRST ITEM] Please tell me how important each of the following are for you and your household. First, how important is it

for the federal or state government to [INSERT ITEM] in response to the COVID-19 outbreak? Is it very important, somewhat important,
not too important, or not important at all for you and your household? [SHOW FOR SUBSEQUENT ITEMS] How about [INSERT ITEM]? IF

NECESSARY: Is this very important, somewhat important, not too important, or not important at all for you and your household?
(scramble a-d)

Not
Very/some very/Not at Don’t
what all know/
Important Very Somewhat important Not very Not at all Refused
(NET) important important (NET) important important (NET)
a. provide rental or housing
assistance to you and your
household
9/20 51 35 16 48 13 35 1
b. provide assistance with
your utility bills such as help
with electric, water, or cable
bills
9/20 55 37 18 45 13 31 1

c. provide assistance with
your healthcare costs
9/20 64 46 19 35 9 26 *
d. provide assistance in
making sure you have
enough food
9/20 58 43 15 42 13 29 *

Q1leé. [SHOW FOR FIRST ITEM] Since the start of the COVID-19 outbreak in March, have you or anyone in your household received any of the
following through local non-profit organizations or food-banks? First, how about [ITEM]? [SHOW FOR SUBSEQUENT ITEM] Next, how

about [ITEM]? IF NECESSARY: Have you or anyone in your household received [ITEM] through a food bank or other local non-profit
organizations? (scramble a-c; always ask d last)

Don’t know/
Refused
Yes No (NET)

a. food

9/20 13 86 1
b. help with rent payments

9/20 3 97 *
c. assistance with utility bills such as help with
electric, water, or cable bills

9/20 4 96 *
d. other monetary assistance such as cash, checks, or
gift cards

9/20 4 96 *
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Ql6a. Since the start of the COVID-19 outbreak in March, have you or anyone in your household received any financial assistance from family,
friends, neighbors, or other individuals in your community?

9/20
Yes 13
No 86
Don’t know *
Refused *
CHILD. Are you the parent or guardian of any child under the age of 18 living in your household?
9/20
Yes 36
No 64
Don’t know -
Refused *
CHILD5.  Are any of your children [INSERT ITEM]?
Based on those who are the parent of a child under 18
Don’t know/
Refused
Yes No (NET) N
b. between ages 5 and 17
9/20 82 17 1 n=595
CHILD/CHILD5 Combo Table
Based on total
9/20
Has child under 18 36
Has child between 5 and 17 30
Does not have child between 5 and 17 6
Don’t know/Refused *
Does not have child under 18 64
Don’t know/Refused *
Q20b.  If your child needed to attend school online this year, would they have the support or supervision needed to successfully participate in
online classes?
Based on those with children between ages 5 and 17
9/20
Yes 78
No 21
Don’t know 1
Refused *
n=505
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READ TO ALL: On another topic...

ACCESS TO AND SEEKING HEALTHCARE

Q21.

Q22.

Do you have a computer, smart phone or tablet with internet access at home?

9/20
Yes 88
No 12
Don’t know *
Refused *

Since the beginning of the COVID-19 outbreak, in March 2020, have you used a computer, smart phone, or tablet to talk by video with a
doctor or healthcare provider?

Based on those have a computer, smart phone or tablet with internet access at home

Q21/Q22 Combo Table

Q23.

9/20
Yes 45
No 55
Don’t know *
Refused -
n=1,629
Based on total
9/20
Has computer, smart phone or tablet with internet access 88
Talked by video with a doctor 39
Has not talked by video with a doctor 48
Don’t know/Refused *
Does not have computer, smart phone or tablet with internet access 12
Don’t know/Refused *

[SHOW FOR FIRST ITEM] Which of the following is a reason you have not used a computer, smart phone, or tablet to talk by video with a
doctor or healthcare provider? How about [INSERT ITEM]? [SHOW FOR SUBSEQUENT ITEMS] How about [INSERT ITEM]? IF NECESSARY: Is
this a reason you have not used a computer, smart phone, or tablet to talk by video with a doctor or healthcare provider? (scramble a-c)

Based on those who have not talked with a doctor by video (n=892)
Don’t know/

Refused
Yes No (NET)

a. you didn’t need to see a doctor

9/20 64 34 2
b. you did not know how to talk with a doctor or
healthcare provider online

9/20 14 82 4
C. you cannot access the internet in order to talk with
a healthcare provider online

9/20 10 87 3
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Q21/Q22/Q23 Combo Table

Based on total

9/20
Talked by video with a doctor 39
Does not have computer, smart phone or tablet with internet access 12
Did not need to talk with a doctor 26
Could not access or did not know how to access 10
Don’t know/Refused/Did not give a reason 25
Q25. Since March 2020, have you or someone in your household skipped or postponed any type of medical care because of COVID-19, or not?
9/20
Yes 36
No 64
Don’t know *
Refused *
Q26. Please tell me if the type of care you or someone in your household skipped or postponed because of COVID-19 included any of the

following or not? First, [INSERT ITEM]? Next, [INSERT ITEM]? IF NECESSARY: Did you or someone in your household skip or postpose this
type of care because of COVID-19?(scramble a-i)

Based on those who have skipped or postponed medical care (Items a-j and 1)

Based on those parents who have skipped or postposed medical care (Item K)

Don’t know/
Refused
Yes No (NET) N

a. dental check-ups or exams

9/20 70 30 * 692
b. regular check-ups or exams

9/20 69 30 1 692
. cancer treatments

9/20 4 94 1 692
d. surgery

9/20 17 83 - 692
e. physical therapy or rehabilitation care

9/20 17 83 * 692
f. preventative screening such as
mammograms, colonoscopy, or other
screenings

9/20 38 62 1 692

g. doctor visits for chronic conditions such
as diabetes or high blood pressure
9/20 28 71 * 692
i. doctor visits for symptoms you were
experiencing

9/20 39 61 * 692
j. mental health care
9/20 19 81 * 692

k. ASK IF CHILD=1: immunizations for you
child or other child wellness visits

9/20 30 70 - 227
I. reproductive health care visits
9/20 20 79 1 692
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Q25/Q26 Combo Table

Based on total

9/20
Skipped or postponed care (NET) 36
Skipped or postponed preventative care 33
Did not skip or postpone any preventative care 3
Don’t know/Refused -
Did not skip or postpone any care 64
Don’t know/Refused *
[VACCINES AND PUBLIC HEALTH GUIDELINES]
Q27 Do you regularly get a flu vaccine, either through a shot or nasal spray?
9/20
Yes 56
No 43
Sometimes
Don’t know *
Refused *
Q28 Are you more or less likely to get a flu vaccine next flu season because of the COVID-19 pandemic? GET ANSWER THEN ASK Are you much
(more likely/less likely) or somewhat (more likely/less likely)?
9/20
Much/Somewhat more likely (NET) 55
Much more likely 35
Somewhat more likely 20
Somewhat/much less likely (NET) 30
Somewhat less likely 9
Much less likely 21
No plan at all to get a flu vaccine (Vol.) 10
Don’t know 4
Refused 2
Q29 If a vaccine against COVID-19 became available, how likely are you to get vaccinated? Are you...
9/20
Very/Somewhat likely (NET) 59
Very likely 37
Somewhat likely 22
Somewhat/very unlikely (NET) 38
Somewhat unlikely 10
Very unlikely 28
Don’t know 2
Refused 1

1 Braxton Way, Suite 125 | Glen Mills, PA 19342 | 11



SSrs s et

484.840.4300 | ssrs.com

[IMPACT ON MENTAL/SOCIAL WELL-BEING]

Q32. In general, how would you describe your own physical health -- excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?
9/20
Excellent/Very good/Good (NET) 79
Excellent 18
Very good 31
Good 30
Fair 16
Poor
Don’t know *
Refused *
Q33. How about your mental health? In general, how would you describe your own mental health -- excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?
9/20
Excellent/Very good/Good (NET) 83
Excellent 29
Very good 29
Good 25
Fair 14
Poor 3
Don’t know *
Refused 1
Q34 Do you feel that worry or stress related to COVID-19 has had a negative impact on your mental health, or not? [IF YES ASK: Was that a
major impact or a minor impact?]
9/20
Yes: Impact (NET) 46
Yes, major impact 17
Yes, minor impact 29
No 53
Don’t have worry or stress related to COVID-19(Vol.) 1
Don’t know *
Refused *
Q35 Over the past fourteen days, how often have you [INSERT ITEM]? (scramble a-d)
About half
the time or Don’t know/
more About half of  Nearly every Refused
Not at all A few days (NET) the time day (NET)
a. felt nervous, anxious or on
edge
9/20 54 21 24 11 13 *
b. not been able to stop or
control worrying
9/20 57 17 25 14 11 2
c. felt down, depressed or
hopeless
9/20 61 20 18 10 8 1
d. had little interest or pleasure
in doing things
9/20 53 17 27 14 13 3
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AGE What is your age?
AGE2.  Could you please tell me if you are...
Based on those who refused to answer AGE.

RECAGE2 VARIABLE
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9/20
18-29 21
30-49 36
50-64 24
65+ 18
Refused 1

COVERAGE.Are you, yourself, now covered by any form of health insurance or health plan or do you not have health insurance at this time?(READ
IF NECESSARY: A health plan would include any private insurance plan through your employer or a plan that you purchased yourself, as
well as a government program like Medicare or [Medicaid/ STAR Medicaid])?

9/20
Covered by health insurance 75
Not covered by health insurance 24
Don't know/Refused 1

COVTYPE. Which of the following is your MAIN source of health insurance coverage? Is it a plan through your employer, a plan through your
spouse’s employer, a plan you purchased yourself either from an insurance company or a state or federal marketplace, are you covered
by Medicare, Medicaid or STAR Medicaid, or do you get your health insurance from somewhere else?

Based on total who are insured

11/19
Plan through your employer 38
Plan through your spouse’s employer 12
Plan you purchased yourself 8
Medicare 22
Medicaid or STAR Medicaid 7
VA 2
Tricare 1
Somewhere else (SPECIFY) 4
Plan through your parents/mother/father (Vol.) 4
Don’t Know/Refused 1

n=1434
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AGECOVTYPE VARIABLE

9/20
Under 65(NET) 81
Insured (SUBNET) 57
Employer, age <65 36
Non-group, age <65
Medicare, age <65
Medicaid, age <65
Plan through parents, age <65
Other coverage, age <65
Don’t know/refused coverage source, age <65
Uninsured, age <65 24
Don’t know/refused coverage, age <65 1
Age 65+ 18
Unknown age 1

= 0w s NG

Q39 Have you lost your health insurance coverage as a result of the COVID-19 outbreak, or not?
Based on total not insured

9/20
Yes 19
No 79
Don’t know 2
Refused

n=455
COVERAGE/Q39 Combo Table

9/20
Covered by health insurance 75
Not covered by health insurance 24
Lost coverage due to COVID-19 5
Did not lose coverage due to COVID-19 20
Don’t know/Refused 1
Don’t know/refused 1

Q39a Since the start of the COVID-19 outbreak in March, did you ever lose your health insurance coverage?
Based on total insured

9/20
Yes 3
No 96
Don’t know *
Refused

n=1,434
COVERAGE/Q39a Combo Table

9/20
Covered by health insurance 75
Ever lost coverage due to COVID-19 2
Did not ever lose coverage due to COVID-19 72
Don’t know/Refused *
Not covered by health insurance 24
Don’t know/refused 1
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Q40 Was this insurance through your or your spouse’s employer or from somewhere else?

Based on those who ever lost insurance due to COVID 19

9/20
Your or a spouse’s employer 67
Somewhere else 24
Don’t know 10
Refused -
n=113
Demographics
READ TO ALL: Now | have a few questions we will use to describe the people who took part in our survey...
RSEX. I’'m required to ask this of everyone. Which of the following do you most identify with?
GENDERVAR VARIABLE
9/20
Male 48
Female 51
Other (Vol.) 1
DISA. Does any disability, handicap, or chronic disease keep you from participating fully in work, school, housework, or other activities?
9/20
Yes 18
No 82
Don’t Know/Refused *
MARITAL.Are you: (READ LIST)
9/20
Single, that is never married 21
Single, living with a partner 10
Married 47
Separated 4
Widowed 7
Divorced 10
Refused 1
EMPLOY. What best describes your employment situation today?
9/20
Employed (NET) 52
Employed full-time 42
Employed part-time 10
Unemployed (NET) 13
Unemployed and currently seeking employment 9
Unemployed and not seeking employment 4
A student 4
Retired 15
On disability and can’t work 6
A homemaker or stay at home parent 8
Don’t know/Refused 1

1 Braxton Way, Suite 125 | Glen Mills, PA 19342 | 15



SSrs s et

484.840.4300 | ssrs.com

EMPLOY2 Are you considered an essential worker who must work outside your home even during stay-at-home orders and other local and state
government restrictions on business openings?

Based on those who are employed

9/20
Yes 65
No 33
Don’t know 2
Refused -
n=926

EMPLOY/EMPLOY2 Combo Table

9/20
Employed 52
Essential worker 34
Not essential worker 17
Don’t know/refused 1
Not Employed 48

Q41 Since the start of the COVID-19 outbreak in March 2020, have you or anyone else in your household lost their job, their business, been

furloughed, had their wages or hours reduced, or taken mandatory unpaid leave, or not? IF YES ASK: Was this you yourself, a member of your
household, or both?

9/20
Yes(NET) 37
Yes, respondent 14
Yes, household member 17
Yes, both respondent and household member 6
No 61
Not applicable (Vol.) 1
Don’t know/Refused 1

Q42 Did you get a new job, get your hours or wages back, or return to work?

Based on those who have lost job, business, been furloughed, or had their wages or hours reduced

9/20
Yes 49
No 50
Don’t know *
Refused *
n=387
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Q41/Q42 Combo Table

Q43

9/20

Yes, respondent lost job, business, been furloughed, or had wages reduced 20

Yes, got a new job, got hours back, or returned to work 10

No, did not get a new job, get hours back, or return to work 10

Don’t know/Refused *
No, respondent did not lose job, business, been furloughed, or have wages reduced 78
Not applicable (Vol.) 1
Don’t know/refused 1

Did the member of your household get a new job, get their hours or wages back, or return to work?

Based on those who have household member who has lost job, business, been furloughed, or had their wages or hours reduced

Q41/Q43 Combo Table

Qa4

Q45

9/20
Yes 52
No 46
Don’t know 1
Refused *
n=423
9/20
Yes, respondent lost job, business, been furloughed, or had wages reduced 23
Yes, HH member got a new job, got hours back, or returned to work 12
No, HH member did not get a new job, get hours back, or return to work 11
Don’t know/Refused *
No, HH member did not lose job, business, been furloughed, or have wages reduced 76
Not applicable (Vol.) 1
Don’t know/refused 1

When you lost your job, business, were furloughed, had your wages or hours reduced, or took mandatory unpaid leave, did you apply
for unemployment benefits with you state or the federal government, or not?

Based on those who have lost job, business, been furloughed, or had their wages or hours reduced

9/20
Yes 50
No 47
Don’t know 2
Refused *

n=387
Did you receive unemployment benefits?
Based on those who applied for unemployment benefits

9/20
Yes 71
No 24
Was denied or did not get approved (Vol.) 2
Don’t know 3
Refused -

n=169
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RVOTE.  Are you registered to vote at your present address, or not?

9/20
Yes 73
No 25
Don’t know 2
Refused 1
PARTY.  In politics today, do you consider yourself a: (Republican), (Democrat), an Independent, or what? (rotate response options 1-2)
9/20
Republican 31
Democrat 25
Independent 27
Or what/Other/None/No preference 10
Don’t Know/Refused 7
PARTYLEAN. Do you LEAN more towards the (Republican) Party or the (Democratic) Party? (rotate response options 1-2 in same order as
PARTY)
Five-Point Party ID
9/20
Democrat 25
Independent lean Dem 12
Independent /Don’t lean 11
Independent lean Rep 11
Republican 31
Undesignated 10

EDUC. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received? [DO NOT READ LIST] [INTERVIEWER
NOTE: Enter code 3-HS graduate if R completed vocational, business, technical, or training courses after high school that did NOT count
toward an associate degree from a college, community college or university (e.g., training for a certificate or an apprenticeship)]

9/20
Less than High school (NET) 13
Less than high school (Grades 1-8 or no formal schooling) 5
High school incomplete (Grades 9-11 or Grade 12 with no diploma) 8
High school graduate (Grade 12 with diploma or GED certificate) 26
Some college (NET) 31
Some college, no degree (includes some community college) 19
Two-year associate degree from a college or university 11
College grad + (NET) 29
Four-year college or university degree/Bachelor’s degree (e.g., BS, BA, AB) 19
Some postgraduate or professional school, no postgraduate degree 1
Post-graduate or professional degree, including master’s, doctorate, medical, or law degree (e.g., MA, 10
MS, PhD, MD, JD)
Don’t know/Refused 1

HISPANIC. Are you, yourself, of Hispanic or Latino background, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Spanish background?

9/20
Yes 35
No 64
Don’t know *
Refused !
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RACE. What is your race? Are you white, black, Asian or some other race? (IF RESPONDENT SAYS HISPANIC ASK: Do you consider yourself a
white Hispanic or a black Hispanic?
RACETHN
Based on total
9/20
White, non-Hispanic 45
Black, non-Hispanic 11
Hispanic 35
Other, non-Hispanic 6
Don’t know/refused 2
NATIVITY. Were you born in the United States, (on the island of Puerto Rico,) or in another country?(IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE: We understand
and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded confidentially)
9/20
u.s 79
Puerto Rico *
Another country 20
Don’t know *
Refused *
RACETHN2
Based on total
9/20
White, non-Hispanic 45
Black, non-Hispanic 11
Hispanic, born in US 21
Hispanic, born outside of US 14
Other, non-Hispanic 6
Don’t know/Refused 2
Q47. When you moved to the U.S. to live, did you have a green card?(IF NEEDED: Are you a permanent resident?)(IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE:

We understand and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded
confidentially)

Based on those who born outside US

9/20
Yes 37
No 58
Came on a student visa (Vol.) 3
Don’t know 1
Refused 2

n=454
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Q48. Has your status been changed to permanent resident, that is, have you received a Green Card?(IF REFUSED, PROBE ONCE: We
understand and respect that this information is private, we ask only for research purposes, and all your answers are recorded
confidentially)

Based on those who were born outside of US and did not have green card

9/20
Yes 40
No 55
On a student visa (Vol.) 1
Don’t know 3
Refused 2
n=292
STATUS TABLE
9/20
Potentially Undocumented 7
Permanent Resident 12
Native born 80
Undesignated 2
HHADULTS.How many adults, age 18 and over, currently live in your household INCLUDING YOURSELF?
9/20
1 21
2 48
3 17
4 9
5 3
6 or greater 1
Don’t know/Refused 1

INCOME. Last year —that is, in 2019 — what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes? Just stop me when | get to the right

category.
9/20
Less than $20,000 14
$20,000 to less than $30,000 11
$30,000 to less than $40,000 9
$40,000 to less than $50,000 6
$50,000 to less than $75,000 11
$75,000 to less than $90,000 8
$90,000 to less than $100,000 4
$100,000 or more 23
Don’t know/Refused 13
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